

No. 22-735

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KORI ANDERSON, DAN BUNNELL, KYLE FULLER, TYLER  
CONLEY, RICHARD GOWEN, and UINTAH COUNTY,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

TRISTEN CALDER, as personal representative of the  
estate of Coby Lee Paugh,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

ROBERT B. SYKES  
C. PETER SORENSEN  
*Counsel of record*

CHRISTINA D. ISOM  
SYKES MCALLISTER  
LAW OFFICES  
311 S. State Street  
Suite 240  
Salt Lake City, UT 84111  
(801) 533-0222  
pete@sykesmcallisterlaw.com

ADINA H. ROSENBAUM  
MICHAEL MIGIEL-  
SCHWARTZ  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

*Counsel for Respondent*

May 2023

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. District Court Proceedings .....	9
C. Tenth Circuit Decision .....	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	14
I. The Tenth Circuit correctly held that the Officers violated clearly established law.....	14
II. Petitioners identify no conflict among the circuits.....	20
III. This case would not be an appropriate vehicle for reconsidering the court of appeals' role in stating clearly established law. ....	25
IV. The Tenth Circuit's denial of pendent jurisdiction over the County's appeal does not warrant review. ....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Al-Turki v. Robinson</i> , 762 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	13, 18
<i>Blackmon v. Sutton</i> , 734 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	20
<i>City of Revere v. Massachusetts General Hospital</i> , 463 U.S. 239 (1983) .....	26
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984) .....	24
<i>Estate of Beauford v. Mesa County</i> , 35 F.4th 1248 (10th Cir. 2022) .....	11
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	10, 14, 25
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994) .....	11, 17, 24, 26
<i>Garcia v. Salt Lake County</i> , 768 F.2d 303 (10th Cir. 1985) .....	18, 19
<i>Harper v. Lawrence County</i> , 592 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	21
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. United States Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993) .....	28
<i>Kingdomware Technologies, Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016) .....	25
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018) .....	15

<i>Martinez v. Beggs</i> , 563 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>Mata v. Saiz</i> , 427 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	13, 14, 17, 18
<i>Meier v. County of Presque Isle</i> , 376 F. App'x 524 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	22, 23, 24
<i>Murray v. Department of Corrections</i> , 29 F.4th 779 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	15
<i>Olsen v. Layton Hills Mall</i> , 312 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>Orlowski v. Milwaukee County</i> , 872 F.3d 417 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	12, 21
<i>Pfaller v. Amonette</i> , 55 F.4th 436 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	15
<i>Phillips v. Roane County</i> , 534 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	12, 21
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014) .....	26
<i>Quintana v. Santa Fe County Board of Commissioners</i> , 973 F.3d 1022 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	11, 13, 14, 19
<i>Schaub v. VonWald</i> , 638 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	12
<i>Sealock v. Colorado</i> , 218 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	10, 13, 14, 17, 18, 20
<i>Self v. Crum</i> , 429 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>Stefan v. Olson</i> , 497 F. App'x 568 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	21

<i>Strain v. Regalado</i> , 977 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	11
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995) .....	28, 29
<i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , 575 U.S. 822 (2015) .....	27
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014) .....	26
<i>Wakefield v. Thompson</i> , 177 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	22
<i>Williams v. City of Yazoo</i> , 41 F.4th 416 (5th Cir. 2022).....	12, 21
<i>Zentmyer v. Kendall County</i> , 220 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	22, 24
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017) .....	15, 16
 <b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	9
Supreme Court Rule 14.1(a).....	28
